Liabilities to associates and other investments – 2,610 0 0 0 0

Lease liabilities – 5,662 – 3,223 – 10,839 – 9,199 – 629

Other financial liabilities – 2,316 – 2,231 – 7,978 – 9,685 0

– 2,491,944 – 192,347 – 424,674 – 1,587,116 – 629

Derivative financial assets

Derivatives used as hedges 0 0 0 0 0

Derivatives without hedge accounting 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

Derivative financial liabilities

Derivatives used as hedges 691 – 653 – 4,458 – 7,975 – 299

Derivatives without hedge accounting 0 0 0 0 0

691 – 653 – 4,458 – 7,975 – 299

Reconciliation of financial instruments to IAS 39 categories

The market value of financial assets measured at fair value through profit
or loss corresponds to the number of shares multiplied by the share price
at balance sheet date.

The market value of loans to associates and other loans corresponds to the
net present value of the assets associated with the payments taking account
of current interest curves.

Notes to the balance sheet

212

2007
Financial Financial Loans and Available- No IAS 39 Outside the Carrying Fair value

assets at fair assets receivables for-sale category scope of amount
value through held for financial IFRS 7

profit trading assets
and loss

€ k € k € k € k € k € k € k € k

Assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 0 0 0 41,679 0 0 41,679 41,679

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 51,390 0 0 0 0 0 51,390 51,390

Loans to associates 0 0 6,296 0 0 0 6,296 6,296

Other loans 0 0 47,613 0 0 0 47,613 47,613

Other financial assets 51,390 0 53,909 41,679 0 0 146,978 146,978

Trade receivables 0 0 2,503,947 0 0 0 2,503,947 2,503,947

Receivables from affiliated
companies 0 0 453 0 0 0 453 453

Receivables from associates
and other investments 0 0 915 0 0 0 915 915

Derivative financial instruments 0 9,678 0 0 15,627 0 25,305 25,305

Other assets 0 0 217,398 0 0 25,174 242,572 242,572

Other receivables
and other assets 0 9,678 218,766 0 15,627 25,174 269,245 269,245

Cash and cash equivalents 0 0 7,130 0 0 0 7,130 7,130

Trade receivables, receivables from associates and other assets, current
 financial assets and cash and cash equivalents generally all have short
 maturities. For this reason, their carrying amounts approximate their fair
 values at the closing date.

The development of impairments on loans and receivables is presented
in note (15). For information about the impairments attributable to financial
assets classified as available for sale, please refer to note (12).

213

2008
Financial Financial Loans and Available- No IAS 39 Outside the Carrying Fair value

assets at fair assets receivables for-sale category scope of amount
value through held for financial IFRS 7

profit trading assets
and loss

€ k € k € k € k € k € k € k € k

0 0 0 58,302 0 0 58,302 58,302

26,896 0 0 0 0 0 26,896 26,896

0 0 7,650 0 0 0 7,650 7,650

0 0 53,250 0 0 0 53,250 53,250

26,896 0 60,900 58,302 0 0 146,098 146,098

0 0 2,487,051 0 0 0 2,487,051 2,487,051

0 0 1,064 0 0 0 1,064 1,064

0 0 8,045 0 0 0 8,045 8,045

0 21,449 0 0 2,005 0 23,454 23,454

0 0 173,033 0 0 29,437 202,470 202,470

0 21,449 182,142 0 2,005 29,437 235,033 235,033

0 0 53,445 0 0 0 53,445 53,445

Notes to the balance sheet

214

The market values of the non-current financial liabilities are determined by
discounting future contractually agreed cash flows at the current market rate.

2007
Financial Other No IAS 39 Outside the Carrying Fair value

liabilities held financial category scope of amount
for trading liabilities IFRS 7

€ k € k € k € k € k € k

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities to banks 0 1,320,097 0 0 1,320,097 1,321,864

Promissory notes 0 692,057 0 0 692,057 696,600

Liabilities to associates 0 0 0 0 0 0

Liabilities to shareholders 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lease liabilities 0 0 0 21,383 21,383 21,383

Other financial liabilities 0 15,805 0 0 15,805 15,805

Non-current
financial liabilities 0 2,027,959 0 21,383 2,049,342 2,055,652

Other non-current liabilities 0 0 18,561 0 18,561 18,561

Liabilities to banks 0 228,788 0 0 228,788 228,788

Promissory notes 0 77,883 0 0 77,883 77,883

Lease liabilities 0 0 0 4,019 4,019 4,019

Other financial liabilities 0 1,795 0 0 1,795 1,795

Current financial
liabilities 0 308,466 0 4,019 312,485 312,485

Trade payables 0 2,124,919 0 0 2,124,919 2,124,919

Liabilities to affiliated companies 0 183 0 0 183 183

Liabilities to associates
and other investments 0 2,610 0 0 2,610 2,610

Personnel liabilities 0 0 0 115,421 115,421 115,421

Other tax liabilities 0 0 0 78,738 78,738 78,738

Outstanding invoices 0 0 0 145,705 145,705 145,705

Derivative financial instruments 219 0 29,581 0 29,800 29,800

Interest liabilities 0 14,215 0 0 14,215 14,215

Other liabilities 0 52,126 7,773 40,692 100,591 100,591

Other current liabilities 219 69,134 37,354 380,556 487,263 487,263

215

Due to their short maturities the fair value of current financial liabilities, trade
payables and other current liabilities, with the exception of promissory notes,
corresponds to their carrying amounts.

2008
Financial Other No IAS 39 Outside the Carrying Fair value

liabilities held financial category scope of amount
for trading liabilities IFRS 7

€ k € k € k € k € k € k

0 1,273,422 0 0 1,273,422 1,269,484

0 678,299 0 0 678,299 728,453

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 17,252 17,252 17,252

0 13,623 0 0 13,623 13,623

0 1,965,344 0 17,252 1,982,596 2,028,812

0 0 17,502 0 17,502 17,502

0 115,507 0 0 115,507 115,507

0 111,414 0 0 111,414 114,408

0 0 0 3,418 3,418 3,418

0 3,550 0 0 3,550 3,550

0 230,471 0 3,418 233,889 236,883

0 2,135,889 0 0 2,135,889 2,135,889

0 1,156 0 0 1,156 1,156

0 1,532 0 0 1,532 1,532

0 0 0 112,883 112,883 112,883

0 0 0 32,829 32,829 32,829

0 0 0 123,289 123,289 123,289

332 0 66,440 0 66,772 66,772

0 13,377 0 0 13,377 13,377

0 56,133 9,692 44,585 110,410 110,410

332 72,198 76,132 313,586 462,248 462,248

Notes to the balance sheet

216

The net result of IAS 39 categories breaks down as follows:

Valuation losses of € 3,298 k on available-for-sale financial assets were
recorded in equity in the reporting period (2007: valuation gains of € 188 k).
No effects (2007: none) generated in prior years were transferred from
 equity to other investment income.

(24) Contingent liabilities and other financial obligations

Warranties and guarantees stood at € 217,376 k (2007: € 169,695 k) at
 balance sheet date.

The warrantees and guarantees were primarily issued by the Celesio
 Wholesale division in the United Kingdom of € 129,042 k (2007: € 95,182 k)